
Judges Lodgings and 2 Bailgate Consultations Responses 

 
Name    
Mr Stuart Welch  
 
Address   
16 Drury Lane 
 
Date Received: 18th July 2023 

As a local resident and near neighbour to the proposed development, I 
wish to express my unequivocal and strong support for this imaginative 
scheme.  
This is a once in many generations opportunity for a most welcome 
and major investment to transform the area from a run-down, under-
utilised eyesore into a well-designed, vibrant, publicly accessible 
quarter which will be both attractive to visitors and useful to local 
residents.  
May I strongly urge the Planning Officers and Committee members of 
the City of Lincoln Council to grant this application in full without delay. 

 
Name 
Mr Paul Watson  
 
Address  
Castle Hill Club, 4 Castle Hill,  
 
Date Received: 21st July 2023 

We have concerns about the setting of the castle if the area adjacent 
to the castle is opened up for what will be outside drinking and eating 
for the hotel/apartments. The public may be able to walk through, but I 
doubt they will be permitted to sit and eat on the "external seating 
areas" without ordering from the hotel. The generation of a food and 
drink area abutting the castle will change the historic setting of the 
castle with hospitality hard up against the walls and almost on top of 
the outline of the outer barbican. Keeping the screen wall, with no 
access through would be better. Access to the roadway to the rear of 
the building can still be secured with passageway through the existing 
arch and onto Bailgate. This would move the flow of pedestrians away 
from the front of the castle. The noise generated from the proposals 
would also adversely affect the occupants of the flat at 4 Castle 
Square which is directly opposite. 

 

Name 
Dr Shirley Brook  
 
Address  
St Mary Magdalene Church, Bailgate, Lincoln, LN1 3AR 
 
Date Received: 9th August 2023 

I am writing as Secretary of St Mary Magdalene Parochial Church 
Council on behalf of the Churchwardens' Team.  
We have noted that the change of vehicular access to the White Hart 
Hotel car park, as proposed in planning application 2023/0469/FUL, 



will mean that the lower end of Bailgate will no longer be used by hotel 
guests for access to the hotel car park. 
We are writing to highlight that the church, which stands opposite the 
car park entrance, uses the bottom end of Bailgate for vehicular 
access. 
There are daily services and activities in the church in addition to 
Sunday services, weddings and funerals. Therefore vehicular access 
is required by the church on a daily basis and at all times.  
It is important that this is noted by the Planning Dept. and by 
Highways, to whom we are also writing, in order that any 
developments in the area do not lead to the closure of vehicular 
access to the church. 

 
Name 
Dr Samantha Stein  
 
Address  
Exchequergate Lodge, Lincoln, LN2 1PZ 
 
Date Received: 9th August 2023 

We are nearby neighbours, with interest in the local area and historic 
character. Thank you to consultants for putting together a very 
interesting DBA and Impact assessment, pulling together a wide range 
of maps and documentary evidence.  
 
It is clear that the 1950/60s redevelopment of the structure did do 
some incredible damage to the historic fabric of the building, which 
absolutely needs addressing. However, I do feel that the proposed 
alterations only seek to replace the poor 1960s extensions, rather to 
improve on them within the character of the historic core of the city. 
This is one of the KEY viewscapes from Lincoln Castle. While the 
1950/60s two story structure was once in vogue, just as the currently 
proposed three story replacement is in vogue, at the time, that 
structure also seemed to be a good idea. Replacing it with something 
higher and 3 story will be yet another mistake, both from within the 
structure, and from the viewscapes from the castle, from 2 Bailgate, 
and from Bedford Court and St Pauls. 
 
Apologies if viewscapes were missed in the lengthy application, but it 
would be preferable to see an updated proposed scale view from the 
castle walls and other surrounding locations. With the current plans, I 
can only imagine that the new proposed structure obstructs views of 
the timber framed building of the visitor's centre, 2 Bailgate, as well as 
of St Mary's church from the castle, but I'd prefer to see this virtually 
rendered.  
 
Considering the wealth of knowledge that the Heritage Impact 
Assessment has provided, and the developers commitment to 
honouring Lincoln's heritage, it would be outstanding if the proposal 
could speak to the archaeological and historical aspects of the original 
1810 grand but only two story building. This would match the scale 
and height of the rooms that were originally intended with the original 
architect's plans. The very odd 'boxes' that protrude from the back do 
not fit with the character of the surrounding area, and will not present 
well in 10-20 years time when this is no longer in fashion. The 



proposed extension stretches out much further than the original 
footprint of the building, and a reduction in size would mean that the 
viewscapes from the castle would not be impeded by modern fabrics.  
 
From an urban architecture point of view, I have significant concern 
about the proposed 'kiosks' in this application. They do not have any 
facilities plumbed into them, so I have to assume that none of them will 
be serving food. If this is the case, then again I have to only assume 
that they will be open from 10-5, leaving a very dark and empty narrow 
and winding corridor for evening and night hours. In an area already 
attracting some regular anti-social behaviour, this would be a recipe for 
disaster. Alternatively, if there are late hours for these kiosks, this 
would mean louder and longer hours for surrounding residents. I 
cannot offer a solution, but I do feel that the current proposal is not a 
good one.  
 
Similarly, I do not find that a bar or kiosk is an appropriate use of the 
space to the west of the lodgings. This small space will also invite loud 
or antisocial behaviour at all hours, and if secured and closed, then it 
is exclusionary. Considering it was mapped to be a formal gardens, 
why not reinstate a formal garden, incorporating a Georgian sensory 
garden (for example), or other heritage exhibit, to be open during 
business hours and hotel guests at all hours? 
 
It is also worth including that there are residents living adjacent and 
near to this building, and working hours should be dictated by the 
planning permission to regular working hours, namely only 8am-6pm 
Monday to Friday; this includes plant and waste delivery and 
collection.  
 
I also can't help but feel that this is starting to be a bit 'Disneyland' in 
trying to create an all-singing all-dancing one stop shop for 
entertainment, when we are, in fact, in the middle of a medieval city, 
with an organic and lively already existing core. The area does not 
need to interconnect, and there does not need to be a character on 
every corner. The 'kiosks' in particular feel very much like they are 
trying to bring a modern motorway service station to a medieval city, 
and it does not fit with the local character. 

 

Name 
Victoria Small  
 
Address  
5 Gordon Road, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN1 3AJ 
 
Date Received: 8th November 2023 

I own a business on Gordon Road in the Bailgate.  
I've been trying to get in touch with my local councillors with concerns 
about the flow of traffic down Gordon Road and the dangerous 
situation this is presenting to pedestrians and businesses along there.  
But I still have not heard back.  
With the new planning application for the alterations to the carpark and 
flow of traffic.  This is only going to cause greater concerns and 
problems as the access to the car park and commercial waste 



disposal, etc, is down a tiny one-way cobbled lane.  
Gordon Road is already dangerous, with more traffic trying to cut 
through, I feel this proposal to give access down st Paul's Lane will 
cause major issues.  
Please can you advise further. 

 

Name 
Mr Paul Watson  
 
Address  
4 Castle Square 
 
Date Received: 11th November 2023 

The access through the wall that runs up to the Castle will increase 
noise and volume of pedestrians almost directly in front of our 
residential flat. In addition the proximity of the outdoor eating and 
dining area will add to the noise and seriously detract from the historic 
setting of the castle. 

 





 







 

 



Name 
Mrs Caroline Eversfield  
 
Address  
6 Gordon Road, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN1 3AJ 
 
Date Received: 14th November 2023 

The entrance to St Paul's Lane is very narrow. The transport 
consultation has referred to occupancy of the St Paul's Lane carpark 
as around 50% on a weekday morning. However, it is usually full at the 
weekend and St Paul's Lane can be very congested and chaotic with 
cars and pedestrians. If you add in a further 33 cars trying to access 
the hotel carpark, together with additional service and delivery 
vehicles, St Paul's Lane will become impossible. There is only one way 
in and out and insufficient width for two cars at the entrance/exit. 
 It would be preferable to maintain the entrance to the hotel carpark 
from Bailgate. 
Furthermore, the congestion will impact on Gordon Road. Gordon 
Road is an access only road, one way but we already see cars driving 
through (in both directions). This is likely to increase with the current 
proposal and will increase the likelihood of an accident. Gordon Road 
should be a pedestrian only road. 

 

Name 
Mr Stuart Welch  
 
Address  
16 Drury Lane, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN1 3BN 
 
Date Received: 16th April 2024 

Dear Madam, 
 
I have received your two letters each dated 27 March advising that 
following revisions to these two applications a reconsultation period is 
required and that representations are to be received by 19th April. 
 
I wish to repeat the support which I delivered to you on both original 
applications. 
 
Please advise and confirm - can my original statements in support of 
both applications be 'transferred' over to the revised applications or do 
you require me to repeat them ? 
 
With thanks and regards, 
Stuart Welch 

 









 

 



Additional public consultation responses submitted in respect of application references 

2023/0463/LBC (Judges Lodgings and adjacent land) and 2024/0465/LBC (2 Bailgate) 

relevant to the consideration of this application 

 

Name 
Mr Richard Standley  
 
Address  
3 Bailgate, Lincoln, LN1 3AE 
 
Date Received: 1st August 2023 

Dear Sirs, as the owners of adjacent effected property at 3 and 3a and 
4 Bailgate we have several concerns with the proposed planning 
application: 
1. The courtyard area to the rear of our property could currently be 
used as a 'rescue' point for fire services to access if occupiers cannot 
exit the front of the property in the event of a fire. Our concerns are the 
height and nature of the kiosks backing onto the courtyard are no 
higher than the existing wall and allow for emergency escape / fire 
service access and rescue onto a flat roof and there is an escape 
mechanism away from the rear of the property. An exit door/route from 
the rear courtyard would resolve this concern. 
2. The proposed outside amenity space for flat 2a on the first floor 
level doesn't allow overlooking of the rear of property 3a. 
3. The apartment hotel bedrooms have balconies on the first floor and 
we would like to ensure that there are screens or restrictions put in 
place to prevent overlooking and excessive noise from late night 
occupier use (particularly as they are designated as Apart Hotel 
(effectively short stay residential use ie AirBandB type occupation). 
4. Concerns over Block B overlooking rear of the property and 
detrimental changes in view from the Grade 2* listed property. 
5. Hours of operation, residential noise (in all but name) use of the 
apartments and pedestrian noise over and above the existing car park 
use. 

 

Name 
Mr Joseph Callaghan  
 
Address  
2 Lincoln, LN1 3AE 
 
Date Received: 15th April 2024 

I am registering my objection at this stage, while we are in talks with 
the developer over the issue, the issue has not been satisfactorily 
resolved and indeed may not be at all. So it feels prudent to raise the 
issue officially as it appears the developer is intent on bulldozing this 
through anyway. The terms of of the lease and rights of the 
leaseholder are very clear and simple, access by foot and or vehicle 
over the ground proposed for the kiosks. The property has enjoyed 
these rights uninterrupted for over 20 years, this access forms a huge 
part of the enjoyment and ease of lifestyle in living in the property. The 
proposed new access comes with a great deal of issues that I wont go 



into now but it will be something to be raised if this isn't resolved 
satisfactorily, I welcome further discussions. 

 
 
Name 
Mrs Sarah Callaghan  
 
Address  
2 Bailgate, Lincoln, LN1 3AE 
 
Date Received: 15th April 2024 

I object to the planning application for the kiosk because I live at 2 
Bailgate and the current lease gives right of access and egress by 
vehicle and by foot, where the kiosk are being proposed to be built.  
This would violate the lease and the rights of the lease holders. 
 
Th property has enjoyed un interrupted use of this for over 20 years 
and it is written in black and white on a legal document. 
 
This would also mean that all vehicles to and from the car park would 
be via St Pauls and that road is simply not big enough to 
accommodate that much traffic. 

 
 
Name 
Mrs Sarah Callaghan  
 
Address  
2 Bailgate, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN1 3AE 
 
Date Received: 16th April 2024 

I forgot to say in my recent objection that this will also be a fire hazard 
for us (living at 2 Bailgate) as no fire trucks would be able to get to the 
back of our building and we now only have one exit at the front. We 
could exit over the roof at the back of the building but now that has 
been removed, so we could very easily be trapped because of this 
development. 
 
There is also the issue if homeless people taking over this area. We 
already have people sleeping underneath our house here and I know 
the developer wants to gate the kiosk's but this will mean we then 
have no access to our utility area when the gates are locked and again 
this is against our lease 
 
This kiosks will be so tiny that they seem pointless. As no once the 
counter and staff are in there, hardly anyone will be able to shop. If 
they end up being empty this will down grade the area. 
 
Flying freehold -the property above is also a flying freehold which I 
believe means it cannot be built underneath for insurance reasons. 

 
 

 



 

 

 



 



 





 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 





 



 



 

 



 

 



 

 





 



 





 

 



 



 



 



 

 



 



 



 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Additional consultee responses submitted in respect of application references 

2023/0463/LBC (Judges Lodgings and adjacent land) and 2024/0465/LBC (2 Bailgate) 

relevant to the consideration of this application 

 

 



 



 

 

 

 

From: James Darwin   

Sent: 08 August 2023 12:16 

To: Marie Smyth  

Subject: Your ref: 2023/0463/LBC Judges Lodgings, No.5 Castle Hill, Lincoln  



  

Dear Marie Smyth,  

Thank you for informing the Georgian Group of an application to  undertake internal works, demolish 

the existing c1959-62 rear range of the former Judges Lodgings and to construct a new larger extension 

in its place. The proposal was discussed by the Group’s Casework Committee on the 31st of July 2023. 

I must apologize for my delay in forwarding their advice.  

The Judges Lodgings form part of a nationally significant group of listed buildings fronting onto Castle 

Hill and surrounding streets which include the grade II* listed Nos.6-8 (cons) Castle Hill, and the grade 

I listed Castle itself. The Judges Lodgings, No.5 Castle Hill, which is itself grade II* listed was constructed 

c1810 to the designs of William Hayward and has a fine pedimented classical façade. Sadly, the original 

rear section of the building was demolished along with later additions in the 1950s and replaced by 

the present lacklustre addition.   

The Group wishes to defer to others on those aspects of the proposals which will impact upon the 

setting of historic buildings which date from outside our 1700-1840 date remit. Whilst the Georgian 

Group has no objection in principle to the proposed change of use of the Judges Lodgings, the 

demolition of the c1959 block, or its replacement by a structure of broadly the same scale and massing 

of the original now demolished early nineteenth century rear range, we do have considerable concerns 

about elements of the proposed design of the replacement building and its potential impact on 

Hayward’s original building.   

Hayward’s originally design followed the eighteenth and early nineteenth century tradition of having 

a distinct hierarchy to its façades, the western elevation, and the rear (northern) service elevation in 

particular, being of a far more utilitarian design than the distinguished pedimented principal façade to 

Castle Hill. Eighteenth and nineteenth century classical buildings also display a hierarchy within the 

openings of each elevation, openings reducing in size as the eye travels up the building. The design of 

any replacement rear range should respect these important elements of Hayward’s original scheme 

by avoiding the adoption of overly assertive detailing and facing materials. The adoption of a less 

assertive design would also help to safeguard the setting of the original grade II* building when viewed 

from the Castle walls, and that of the surviving modest historic service buildings on St Paul’s Lane to 

the building’s rear. A less assertive design would also thus better preserve the character and 

significance of the immediately surrounding elements of the conservation area.   

Of particular concern to the Group’s Casework Committee are the proposed large oriel windows 

lighting the top floor of the northern elevation which will be particularly conspicuous from the Castle 

Walls. During the winter months when they are likely to be lit from within for large parts of the day, 

these windows are likely to have a particularly assertive presence within this part of the conservation 

area. For similar reasons the Committee also had concerns about the impact of the proposed large 

two storey stair window on views from the Castle Walls, and on those looking south along St Paul’s 

Lane.     

The Casework Committee of the Georgian group wishes to defer to others on the merits of all other 

aspects of the proposed scheme.   

Para 199 of the NPPF directs that ‘when considering the impact of a proposed development on the 

significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s conservation 

(and the more important the asset, the greater the weight should be). This is irrespective of whether 

any potential harm amounts to substantial harm, total loss or less than substantial harm to its 



significance.’ In this case the proposed development will have a considerable impact on the setting of 

a number of highly graded designated assets and of the conservation area.  

When making a decision on all listed building consent applications or any decision on a planning 

application for development that affects a listed building or its setting, a local planning authority must 

have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of special 

architectural or historic interest which it possesses. Preservation in this context means not harming 

the special interest of the building, as opposed to keeping it utterly unchanged. This obligation, found 

in sections 16 and 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (1), applies 

to all decisions concerning listed buildings. Under section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990 they also have a duty to pay special attention to the desirability of 

preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of conservation areas.   

The Georgian Group would strongly recommend that the design of the northern (rear) elevation of the 

proposed new hotel building is revised in order to both better safeguard the setting (and thus the 

significance) of the grade II* listed building, and of the character of the immediately surrounding parts 

of the conservation area. If the applicant is unwilling to do so, we must regretfully recommend that 

listed building consent is refused.   

Yours Sincerely  

   

James Darwin (Head of Casework)   

  

The Georgian Group’s Head Office is at No.6 Fitzroy Square, London W1T 5DX, the Group also has 

regional casework offices in the Southwest, Midlands, North of England, and Wales.   

 



 



 

 


